

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OLIVER WILLIAMS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART, LONDON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

David J. Rowland, Esq.  
ROWLAND & ASSOCIATES  
2 Park Ave., 19th Fl.  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 685-5509 (Tel.)  
(212) 685-8862 (Fax)

Edward P. Kelly, Esq.  
Andrew L. Tiajolloff, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIAJOLOFF & KELLY LLP  
405 Lexington Ave., 37th Fl.  
New York, NY 10174  
(212) 490-3285 (Tel.)  
(212) 490-3295 (Fax)  
ekelly@tkiplaw.com  
atiajolloff@tkiplaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . 7

    A. The Second Circuit Decision Conflicts  
    with the D.C. Court of Appeals  
    Authoritative Decision in *Chabad* and a  
    Decision of the D.C. District Court in  
    *Malewicz*. ..... 10

    B. The Second Circuit Holding Conflicts with  
    the Ninth Circuit’s Authoritative Decision  
    in *Cassirer*. ..... 14

    C. The Question Presented Involves An  
    Exceptionally Important U.S. Policy  
    Instituted During and Maintained  
    Subsequent to World War II Relating to  
    Stolen Property and Jurisdiction Over  
    Foreign Sovereigns and their  
    Instrumentalities in Wrongful Possession  
    of Stolen Property in Violation of  
    International Law ..... 15

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| D. Recent Scholarly Treatment Indicates That A “Taking of Property In Violation of International Law” Includes Any Interference with Property and Ownership Rights, Including Refusals to Return Stolen Property. . . . .                         | 18     |
| II. THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION WOULD NOT LEAD TO AN UNREASONABLE PROLIFERATION OF LITIGATION . . . . .  | 19     |
| III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION UNDER THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION IS CONTRARY TO LONGSTANDING U.S. POLICY WHICH DOES NOT EXTEND IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE COMMERCIAL ACTS OF SOVEREIGNS OR THEIR INSTRUMENTALITIES . . . . . | 21     |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 23     |
| APPENDIX  |        |
| Appendix A Summary Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (September 10, 2018) . . . . .  | App. 1 |
| Appendix B Memorandum Opinion & Order and Judgment in the United States District Court, Southern District of New York (September 21, 2017) . . . . .  | App. 8 |

|            |   |         |
|------------|---|---------|
| Appendix C | Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 29, 2018) . . . . . | App. 47 |
| Appendix D | Confronting ISIS's War on Cultural Property, Volume: 20 Issue: 12 (July 14, 2016) . . . . .   | App. 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Fed’n</i> ,<br>466 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . .                  | 11            |
| <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Fed’n</i> ,<br>729 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.C. 2010) . . . . . | 11            |
| <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Fed’n</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 8, 10, 11     |
| <i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> ,<br>317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .                              | 22            |
| <i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .                               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> ,<br>362 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Popper v. Podhragy</i> ,<br>48 F. Supp. 2d 268 (SDNY 1998) . . . . .  | 13            |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .                                 | 21, 22        |

### STATUTES

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .                      | 1        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .         | 1        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) . . . . .                   | 1, 7, 19 |
| <i>Allied Military Government Law 52</i> . . . . . | 4        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>The Hague Convention for the Protection of Cultural Property in the Event of Armed Conflict of 1954</i> .....   | 15, 16 |
| <i>Holocaust (Stolen Art) Restitution Act of 2009</i> .....  | 6      |
| Museums and Galleries Act 1992 .....   | 5      |
| The National Gallery and Tate Gallery Act of 1954  | 5      |
| <i>National Stolen Property Act of 1934</i> .....  | 15     |
| <i>UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property</i> ...  | 16     |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |        |
| D. Bowker, et al <i>Confronting ISIS' War on Cultural Property</i> Vol. 20, Issue 12 .....   | 16, 17 |
| Prof. G. C. Christie, "What Constitutes a Taking in Violation of International Law" .....  | 18     |
| Francisco Franconi, "Enforcing International Cultural Heritage Law" .....  | 18     |
| Grathwol, <i>Berlin and the American Military: A Cold War Chronicle</i> .....  | 3      |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....   | 21, 22 |
| ILSA Journal of Int'l & Comparative Law, Vol 4:141 .....   | 3      |
| Palko Karasz, N.Y. Times, <i>British Museum To Return Looted Antiquities to Iraq</i> , August 10, 2018 ( <a href="https://nytimes.com/2018/08/10/arts/iraq-looted-objects-british-museum.html">https://nytimes.com/2018/08/10/arts/iraq-looted-objects-british-museum.html</a> ) ..... | 17     |



*The Spoils of War Time*, Robert Hughes (April 3,  
1995) ..... 3
